determined by the planning commission so as not to adversely impact 
the surrounding properties and neighborhood. Unless the commission 

determines that a different area is more appropriate, a neighborhood 
shall be defined as an area incorporating all properties lying within one 
thousand five hundred (1,500) feet of the site for which the permit is 
requested.  

b. There shall be a presumption that a special use permit for a group home 

of 5, 6, 7, or 8 handicapped persons will be granted if all ordinance 
requirements are met, except that individuals whose tenancy would

[...]

Section 8-406 (b) (minimum area per bedroom) requires 70 square feet for the first 
occupant and 50 square feet for each additional occupant. The applicant provided 
a statement demonstrating compliance with this section of the code as there are 
four bedrooms capable of housing a total of six (6) persons. The first bedroom is 
one hundred thirty-three (133) square feet, the second is one hundred (100) 
square feet, the third is one hundred (184) square feet, and the fourth is one 
hundred fifteen (115) square feet.  

The home will have one staff member that will live in the home. Staff at Magnolia 
Recovery Community is available by phone Monday through Sunday at any given 
time and is immediately available between 7:00 am and 7:00 pm Monday through

[...]

There is existing off-street parking for at least (3) vehicles.  

There have been no Department of Planning & Development enforcement cases 
nor any police reports for this property.  

Currently the City of Little Rock Department of Planning and Development has one 
hundred and thirty-two (132) short-term rentals (STR-1 and STR-2) listed within the 
database for approved short-term rentals in the City of Little Rock. The City’s new 
short-term rental ordinance allows a maximum of 500 short-term rentals within the 
corporate boundary of the City of Little Rock.

[...]

There is existing off-street parking for three (3) vehicles. 

There have been no Department of Planning & Development enforcement cases 
nor any police reports for this property.  

Currently the City of Little Rock Department of Planning and Development has one 
hundred and thirty-two (132) short-term rentals (STR-1 and STR-2) listed within the 
database for approved short-term rentals in the City of Little Rock. The City’s new 
short-term rental ordinance allows a maximum of 500 short-term rentals within the 
corporate boundary of the City of Little Rock.

[...]

There is existing off-street parking for at least (5) vehicles.  

There have been no Department of Planning & Development enforcement cases 
nor any police reports for this property.  

Currently the City of Little Rock Department of Planning and Development has one 
hundred and forty-one (141) short-term rentals (STR-1 and STR-2) listed within the 
database for approved short-term rentals in the City of Little Rock. The City’s new 
short-term rental ordinance allows a maximum of 500 short-term rentals within the 
corporate boundary of the City of Little Rock.